
April 27, 2016 Change Order Summary

Project Company Original Contract

Previously 
Approved/ Ratified 

CO's
CO's Pending
Ratification 

Change
Percent

Total CO'S 
Pending 

Ratification
Total Change 

Percent Total CO's

Total CO 
Percent of 

Original Contract
Adjusted New 

Contract
Change Order

Numbers
$68,161.00 0.32% 23
$36,468.00 0.17% 24
$55,857.00 0.26% 25
$12,121.00 0.06% 26
$14,213.00 0.07% 27
$45,283.00 0.21% 28

$232,103.00

Note: the proposed Board Action is to Approve all Change Orders below ten percent (10%) of the Contract Value.

Total Board Action

$22,148,075.86$959,973.86 4.53%1 Nystrom ES Ph3B Renovate Classroom Roebbelen Contracting $21,188,102.00 $727,870.86 $232,103.00 1.10%


	Sheet1

